Notice of Draft Noise Compatibility Program (NCP) Report and Notice of Public Information Workshop and Public Hearing

Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 150 Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Study for Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport

As a part of its ongoing Part 150 Study for Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (FLL), the Broward County Aviation Department (BCAD) has prepared a Draft Noise Compatibility Program (NCP) Report in accordance with the provisions and methods prescribed in Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 150 (14 CFR Part 150), *Airport Noise Compatibility Planning*. The Draft NCP Report identifies draft recommendations for future operational, land use, and programmatic measures that may be implemented to reduce aircraft noise impacts to noncompatible land uses around FLL. The Draft NCP will be available for public review and comment through April 30, 2021. Following the comment period, BCAD will address the comments and submit the Final NCP Report to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for consideration. The FAA will ultimately issue a determination for each of the proposed measures identified in the NCP.

NCP Document Availability

Notice is hereby given that the Draft NCP will be available from March 14, 2021 to April 30, 2021 for public review and comment. Printed copies and flash drives of the Draft NCP Report will be available for check-out during normal hours at the locations listed below. In addition, the Draft NCP Report (PDF format) is available for download from the project website at: http://www.fllpart150.com/resources/.

- Dania Beach-Paul DeMaio Library: 1 Park Avenue East, Dania Beach, Florida 33004
- Davie/Cooper City Branch Library: 4600 SW 82nd Avenue, Davie, Florida 33328
- Broward County Main Library: 100 S Andrews Ave, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Please contact <u>rsvp@garthsolutions.com</u> or call (800) 204-1803 if you have trouble downloading the report or obtaining a copy for review.

Public Comment Period

The comment period on the Draft NCP Report begins on March 14, 2021 and ends on April 30, 2021. The Draft NCP Report will be available at the above locations until close of the comment period. Anyone wishing to submit comments may do so at any time during the comment period. Comments on the Draft NCP can be submitted online (by 5:00 PM Eastern on April 30, 2021) at http://www.fllpart150.com/comments/ or mailed to (postmarked by April 30, 2021):

Broward County Aviation Department

Attn: Noise Office – FLL Part 150 Study c/o Winston Cannicle

320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315.

Please note that comments can only be accepted with the full name and address of the individual commenting. Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, be advised that your entire comment, including your personal identifying information, may be made publicly available at any time. While you may ask to have your personal identifying information withheld from public review, it cannot be guaranteed. Public comments can also be submitted orally through the formal Public Hearing as outlined below. All comments, whether provided in writing or orally, will be considered with equal weight.

Online Virtual Public Information Workshop

BCAD invites you to attend an online virtual Public Information Workshop to learn more about the ongoing 14 CFR Part 150 Study at FLL and the proposed measures in the Draft NCP. The Workshop will begin with a brief overview presentation that includes information regarding the 14 CFR Part 150 process and a brief summary of the noise abatement, land use, and program management measures recommended in the Draft NCP Report. Following the presentation, the BCAD representatives and their consultant will be available to discuss the Draft NCP and answer questions submitted through the virtual meeting platform. The narrated overview presentation along with more detailed presentations on the specific measures will be available for viewing on the project website beginning on March 28, 2021. We encourage the review of these materials prior to the Public Information Workshop and Public Hearing. Only the overview presentation will be played during the virtual workshop to maximize the time available for questions.

The Public Information Workshop details are provided below.

DATE: Wednesday April 21, 2021

TIME: 5:00-7:00PM

REGISTRATION: http://bit.ly/FLL_workshop_hearing_registration PHONE (Audio Only): 888-788-0099, Meeting ID: 851 6779 3827

The virtual Public Hearing will begin at 7:30PM, shortly after completion of the Public Information Workshop. The same link can be used to join the Public Hearing.

Public Hearing

After the Public Information Workshop, a virtual Public Hearing will be held to provide the public with an opportunity to submit formal oral comments on the Draft NCP Report. Each person may submit one (1) live or pre-recorded video comment, up to two minutes in length. To enhance the Public Hearing process, pre-recorded video testimony may be submitted in advance to be played back during the virtual Public Hearing, in lieu of live comments. Please reference the project website (www.fllpart150.com) beginning March 28, 2021 for more information on the process and format for submitting video testimony. Pre-recorded video must be submitted no later than April 16, 2021 to be included for playback during the Public Hearing. Oral comments can be provided during the Public Hearing. All comments received on the Draft NCP, whether submitted in writing, verbally or via pre-recorded video, will be addressed by BCAD and considered equally by the FAA in their decision-making process. The Public Hearing details are provided below.

DATE: Wednesday April 21, 2021

TIME: Begins at 7:30PM

REGISTRATION: http://bit.ly/FLL_workshop_hearing_registration PHONE (Audio Only): 888-788-0099, Meeting ID: 851 6779 3827

PRERECORDED VIDEO TESTIMONY INSTRUCTIONS (Beginning March 28, 2021): www.fllpart150.com

Additional Information

The Public Information Workshop and Public Hearing will be conducted in virtual format on the Zoom® videoconferencing platform. This virtual workshop format provides attendees with the maximum opportunity for safe and accessible public engagement during COVID-19. There is no cost to use Zoom or to participate in the virtual Public Information Workshop or Public Hearing.

Please contact <u>rsvp@garthsolutions.com</u> or (800) 204-1803 if you do not have a computer or access to the internet for assistance in obtaining a copy of the Draft NCP for review.

Interpretation services are also available upon advanced request. To make arrangements for such services, contact the study team at rsvp@garthsolutions.com or at (800) 204-1803 no less than five business days (by April 14, 2021) prior to the Public Information Workshop and Hearing.

BCAD encourages all interested parties to monitor the project website for the latest study information and announcements at www.fllpart150.com.